

No. 16-13745-EE

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SEAN FREIXA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRESTIGE CRUISE SERVICES LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5550

---

---

SEAN FREIXA v. PRESTIGE CRUISE SERVICES LLC, et al.  
Case No. 16-13745-EE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTEREST AND AUTHORITY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. District Court Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DETERMINE ON A WORKWEEK-BY-WORKWEEK BASIS WHETHER THE MINIMUM PAY REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 7(i) WAS MET AND BY NOT, AS PART OF THAT DETERMINATION, ALLOCATING FREIXA'S COMMISSIONS TO PARTICULAR WORKWEEKS AS PROVIDED BY THE DEPARTMENT'S REGULATIONS.....	10
A. Section 7(i)'s Minimum Pay Requirement Must Be Determined on a Workweek-by-Workweek Basis.....	10
B. When Analyzing 7(i)'s Minimum Pay Requirement on a Workweek-by-Workweek Basis, Each Commission Payment Should Be Allocated to the Workweeks in the Month during which It Was Earned.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases:

<u>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	2
<u>Birdwell v. City of Gadsden,</u> 970 F.2d 802 (11th Cir. 1992).....	2
<u>Forster v. Smartstream, Inc.,</u> No. 3:13-cv-866, 2016 WL 70605 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 6, 2016).....	21
<u>Henriquez v. Total Bike, LLC,</u> No. 13-20417-CIV, 2013 WL 6834656 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	21
<u>Herman v. Fabri-Centers of Am., Inc.,</u> 308 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15-16
<u>Johnson v. Wave Comm GR LLC,</u> 4 F. Supp.3d 423 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19, 28
** <u>Klinedinst v. Swift Invs., Inc.,</u> 260 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<u>Kuntsmann v. Aaron Rents, Inc.,</u> 903 F. Supp.2d 1258 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	21
<u>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel,</u> 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	14, 15
<u>Owopetu v. Nationwide CATV Auditing Servs., Inc.,</u> No. 5:10-cv-18, 2011 WL 883703 (D. Vt. Mar. 11, 2011).....	20, 29
<u>O'Brien v. Town of Agawam,</u> 350 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>Rodriguez v. Home Heroes, LLC,</u> No. 8:13-cv-2711-T-26AEP, 2015 WL 668009 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 17, 2015).....	17
<u>Schwind v. EW &amp; Assoc.,</u> 371 F. Supp.2d 560 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22

## Cases—continued:

<u>Selz v. Investools, Inc.,</u> No. 2:09-CV-1042, 2011 WL 285801 (D. Utah Jan. 27, 2011).....	18-19
<u>Takacs v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.,</u> 444 F. Supp.2d 1100 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	18
<u>Triple "AAA" Co. v. Wirtz,</u> 378 F.2d 884 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	29
<u>Viciedo v. New Horizons Comput. Learning Ctr., Ltd.,</u> 246 F. Supp.2d 886 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	19, 20, 29
<u>Wagner v. ABW Legacy Corp.,</u> No. CV-13-2245, 2016 WL 880371 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2016).....	20, 29
** <u>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.,</u> 325 U.S. 419 (1945).....	14, 17-18
<u>Walton v. United Consumers Club, Inc.,</u> 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986).....	29

## Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201, et seq.:

Section 4, 29 U.S.C. 204 .....	2
Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206.....	5-6, 11
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207.....	2
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	5 & <u>passim</u>
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	14
Section 7(h)(2), 29 U.S.C. 207(h)(2).....	16
** Section 7(i), 29 U.S.C. 207(i).....	1 & <u>passim</u>
** Section 7(i)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(i)(1).....	12, 13, 29
Section 7(i)(2), 29 U.S.C. 207(i)(2).....	29
Section 7(j), 29 U.S.C. 207(j).....	15
Section 7(k), 29 U.S.C. 207(k).....	15
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	2
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	2
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217.....	2

## Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. part 778 .....	23
29 C.F.R. 778.100.....	15
29 C.F.R. 778.101.....	15
29 C.F.R. 778.102.....	15
29 C.F.R. 778.103.....	15
** 29 C.F.R. 778.104.....	7, 15, 18, 19
29 C.F.R. 778.105.....	15
29 C.F.R. 778.106.....	15
** 29 C.F.R. 778.119.....	9, 23, 28
** 29 C.F.R. 778.120.....	7 & <u>passim</u>
** 29 C.F.R. 778.120(a).....	24, 25, 26
** 29 C.F.R. 778.120(a)(1).....	24
29 C.F.R. 778.120(b).....	24, 25
 29 C.F.R. part 779:	
 ** 29 C.F.R. 779.419.....	9
** 29 C.F.R. 779.419(a).....	11, 18
** 29 C.F.R. 779.419(b).....	11 & <u>passim</u>

## Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division:

Fact Sheet #20, Employees Paid Commissions By Retail Establishments Who Are Exempt Under Section 7(i) From Overtime Under The FLSA, available at <http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs20.pdf> .. 11-12, 13

Field Operations Handbook, Chapter 21, available at [http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH\\_Ch21.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch21.pdf) ..... 13

§ 21h03(a).....	13
§ 21h03(b).....	13

## Opinion Letters:

** FLSA2005-44, 2005 WL 3308615 (Oct. 24, 2005).....	12-13
WH 515, 1982 WL 213487 (July 13, 1982).....	25
** WH-379, 1976 WL 41731 (Mar. 26, 1976).....	12
** WH-135, 1971 WL 33072 (May 27, 1971).....	12

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(a) ..... 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 30(b)(6) ..... 4, 5, 27
